managers and extrapolated linearly to reflect the approximate change of the plan assets’ market value in case of a change in

the underlying risk factor.

The sensitivities illustrate plausible variations over time in capital market movements and key actuarial assumptions. The

Group is not in a position to provide a view on the likelihood of these capital market or assumption changes. While these

sensitivities illustrate the overall impact on the funded status of the changes shown, the significance of the impact and the

range of reasonable possible alternative assumptions may differ between the different plans that comprise the aggregated

results. Even though plan assets and plan obligations are sensitive to similar risk factors, actual changes in plan assets and

obligations may not fully offset each other due to imperfect correlations between market risk factors and actuarial assumptions.

Caution should be used when extrapolating these sensitivities due to nonlinear effects that changes in capital market

conditions and key actuarial assumptions may have on the overall funded status. Any management actions that may be taken

to mitigate the inherent risks in the post-employment defined benefit plans are not reflected in these sensitivities.

in €m  Dec 31, 2019  Dec 31, 2018

Discount rate (–50 bp):

(Increase) in DBO   −490   −420

Expected increase in plan assets   365   185

Expected net impact on funded status

(increase (+)/decrease (–))

 −125   −235

Discount rate (+50 bp):

Decrease in DBO   450   385

Expected (decrease) in plan assets   −365   −185

Expected net impact on funded status

(increase (+)/decrease (–))

 85   200

Credit spread (-50 bp):

(Increase) in DBO   −490   −420

Expected increase in plan assets   250   115

Expected net impact on funded status

(increase (+)/decrease (–))

 −240   −305

Credit spread (+50 bp):

Decrease in DBO   450   385

Expected (decrease) in plan assets   −250   −115

Expected net impact on funded status

(increase (+)/decrease (–))

 200   270

Rate of price inflation (-50 bp):1

Decrease in DBO   195   175

Expected (decrease) in plan assets   −45   −50

Expected net impact on funded status

(increase (+)/decrease (–))

 150   125

Rate of price inflation (+50 bp):1

(Increase) in DBO   −205   −185

Expected increase in plan assets   45   50

Expected net impact on funded status

(increase (+)/decrease (–))

 −160   −135

Rate of real increase in future salaries (-50 bp):

Decrease in DBO   45   40

Rate of real increase in future salaries (+50 bp):

(Increase) in DBO   −45   −45

Longevity improvement by 10%:2

(Increase) in DBO   −150   −135

1 Incorporates sensitivity to changes in pension benefits to the extent linked to the price inflation assumption.
2 Estimated to be equivalent to an increase of around 1 year in overall life expectancy.

128

 DB Privat- und Firmenkundenbank AG  Consolidated Financial Statements

 Annual Report as of December 31, 2019 Other Financial Information

Expected cash flows

The expected cash flows of the Group for post-employment benefits in 2020 presented in the following include both

contributions to the Group’s external pension trusts in respect of funded plans, direct payment to beneficiaries in respect of